C-XXXX approving -this Agreement and

authorizing the execution of this Agreement by the City Manager on behalf of the City .

2.3

The Property.

At the time the original version of this Agreement was approved, Company was

the owner of approximately two hundred thirty-eight (238) acres in City, as more particularly

described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and shown as the Long Beach Portion of the Project

Site on the Project Vicinity Map attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

2.4

The Project .

It is the Company's intent to subdivide and develop the Property and the City

[...]

The Company shall reserve sufficient entitlements and property

to allow for the development of 200 hotel guest rooms or suites of rooms within Sub Area 1 for

the first 5 years after execution and recordation of this Agreement; and

(c)

A maximum of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) square feet

of Floor Area devoted to retail uses within the Property, with retail uses allowed in Sub Areas

1, 2, and 7 (with a maximum of twenty five thousand (25,000) square feet of such retail uses

allowed in Sub Area 7 south of Cover Street) . In addition, Company may construct such

additional retail space as it may elect (subject to applicable set-back, height, parking and other

like requirements) within the portions of Sub Areas 1 and 2 designated as the Retail Expansion

[...]

The public benefits to be received as a

result of the development of the Project through this Agreement include, among others :

(a)

Development of a major business center within the City providing

opportunities for temporary employment during construction for up to an estimated three

thousand eight hundred (3,800) persons and, at build out, permanent local long-term employment

for up to an estimated thirteen thousand three hundred (13,300) persons with an estimated annual

direct and indirect payroll of over one billion two hundred million dollars ($1,200,000,000) ;

(b)

Construction of major Project Infrastructure improvements in

accordance with and as described in Exhibits "E-1," "E-2," and "H," which will ensure that

infrastructure necessary to allow job-creating development within the Commercial Districts will

[...]

Landscape Improvements and Carson Street Landscape Improvements, which will -beautify two

of the City's most important arterials ;

(e)

Mitigation (in excess of statutory requirements) of the impacts on

the schools within the Long Beach Unified School District through the School Agreement ;

(f) Contribution of two hundred fifty thousand ($250,000) in fees

(which has been paid in full) towards the affordable housing needs of the City ;

(g)

Contribution of two million dollars ($2,000,000) in fees (of which

$250,000 has been paid) towards the general infrastructure improvement needs of the City ;

(h)

Contribution of one million two hundred thousand dollars

($1,200,000) in development services fees to be used at the discretion of the City ;

(h)

Protection of the present and future free and unrestricted use of

Long Beach Airport - Daugherty Field as a public and commercial use airport, and protection of

the City from potential exposure to airport noise-related litigation initiated by future occupants of

[...]

by the Compliance Committee, in its discretion, to demonstrate that such Default has been cured .

Step 4 : If, after the thirty (30)-day period, or such longer period as may be

allowed by the Compliance Committee, in its discretion, the Noncompliance Fee Default has not

been cured, a twenty-five thousand dollar ($25,000) Noncompliance Fee will be levied against

the Company (for a Noncompliance Fee Default relating to the On-Site Project Infrastructure) .

Step 5 : If, after another thirty (30)-day period, or such longer period as may be

allowed. by the Compliance Committee, in its discretion, the Noncompliance Fee Default still has